503316762 05/21/2015

EPAS ID: PAT3363380

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Corrective Assignment to correct the 14/167,561; 61/757,974;
61/757,984;61/769,471 MUST BE REMOVED AS THEY WERE NEVER
THE PROPERTIES OF ASSIGNOR previously recorded on Reel 035173
Frame 0176. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the
6,941,681;D558,431;D558,956;D602,228;D604,481 MUST STAND AS
RECORDED IN REEL/FRAME 035173/0176..

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:

Name	Execution Date
ASCENSION PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC	03/15/2015

503281266

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CWR IP, LLC
Street Address:	13378 VIRGINIA STREET
City:	WILLIS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6941681
Patent Number:	D558431
Patent Number:	D558956
Patent Number:	D602228
Patent Number:	D604481

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)461-4053

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-231-4660

Email: sban@gordonrees.com

Correspondent Name: SORANA G. BAN

Address Line 1: 2100 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: CWROD-1106059

NAME OF SUBMITTER: SORANA G. BAN

PATENT 503316762 REEL: 035704 FRAME: 0811

/Sorana G. Ban/		
05/21/2015		
35173.0176#page1.tif		
35173.0176#page2.tif		
source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif		
source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 035704 FRAME: 0812 Assignment Page 1 of 2

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ASCENSION PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC	03/15/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CWR IP, LLC
Street Address:	13378 VIRGINIA STREET
City:	WILLIS
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77318

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14167561
Application Number:	61757974
Application Number:	61757984
Application Number:	61769471
Patent Number:	6941681
Patent Number:	D558956
Patent Number:	D602228
Patent Number:	D604481
Patent Number:	D558431

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)461-4053

Assignment Page 2 of 2

Phone: 214-231-4743

Email: sban@gordonrees.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: KATARZYNA BROZYNSKI
Address Line 1: 2100 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2800

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CWRIP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SORANA G. BAN
Signature:	/Sorana G. Ban/
Date:	03/16/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID: PAT3266867 **Receipt Date**: 03/16/2015

PATENT REEL: 035704 FRAME 5, Q 821,45 PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of

which are hereby acknowledged, ASCENSION PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC, a Texas limited liability

company, having a place of business in Spring, Texas ("Assignor"), does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to CWR IP, LLC, a Texas limited liability company

("Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries in and to

the patents and patent applications therefore, all as specified in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the

"Transferred Rights").

Such sale, assignment and transfer of the Transferred Rights further includes (1) rights in and to

any and all inventions disclosed in said United States Letters Patent Application; (2) any and all

improvements which are disclosed in the such Transferred Rights; (3) all non-provisional, divisional,

continuing, continuation-in-part, substitute, renewal, reexamination, reissue and all other applications for

patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of such

improvements or which claim priority to any way to any of the Transferred Rights; (4) any and all

original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign

countries on such improvements or the Transferred Rights, specifically including the right to file foreign

applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such

Transferred Rights; (5) any and all licensing agreements and rights thereunder and any other agreements

entered into by Assignor, if any pertaining to the Transferred Rights including rights relating to

monetizing, licensing, or recovering past damages for infringement of any of the Transferred Rights; and

(6) all causes of action and legal rights and claims in any way related to the Transferred Rights, including

rights relating to monetizing, licensing, or recovering past damages for infringement of any of the

Transferred Rights:

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 1 of 4

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and

foreign patents granted on such Transferred Rights and improvements to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the Transferred

Rights, and that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and

property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the Assignor, and that the full right to

convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor and, that to the best of Assignor's

knowledge, the Transferred Rights do not infringe the rights of any third parties;

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the

intent and purpose of this assignment, the Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute,

renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such Transferred Rights and

improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers;

communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the Assignor relating to such Transferred Rights and

improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall

consider desirable for vesting title to such Transferred Rights and improvements in the Assignee, and for

securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such Transferred Rights and

improvements;

AMENDMENT. This Agreement shall not be amended or otherwise modified except by a

written agreement dated subsequent to the date of this Agreement and signed on behalf of Assignee and

Assignor by their respective duly authorized representatives.

SAVINGS CLAUSE. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held by a court of competent

jurisdiction to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and

effect.

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 2 of 4

GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Texas.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns representatives and successors of the Assignor and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

ASSIGNOR:

ASCENSION PRODUCTS GROUP, LLC

a Texas limited liability company

Name: Photes Colle

Ite

Dated effective as of: 3-15-15

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of Texas

County of /////gt///gt/

On this /5 day of //// , 2015, before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared ///// Zar/z , known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

[SEAL]

Sheryle K Zaitz My Commission Expires 07/25/2015

EXHIBIT A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

UNITED STATES PATENTS				
Title	Patent No.	Patent Date	Application No.	Filing Date
Warmer for Feet and Toes	6,941,681	9/13/2005	10/382,813	3/6/2003
Heated Cap	D558,431	1/01/2008	29/252,640	1/25/2006
Heated Balaclava	D558,956	1/08/2008	29/252,639	1/25/2006
Heated Neck Scarf	D602,228	10/20/2009	29/295,245	9/24/2007
Footwarmer	D604,481	11/24/2009	29/302,480	1/17/2008

ASSIGNED APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No.	File Date
Warmer for Attachment to the Vamp of a Shoe or Boot	14/167,561	1/29/2014
Footwear with Built-In or Added Attachment Points	61/757,974	
Shoe/Boot Warmer	61/757,984	
Thermally Insulated Footwear	61/769,471	

PATENT AND INVENTION RIGHTS ASSIGNMENT

PAGE 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 035704 FRAME: 0818